
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 2 February 2017

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), Jan Baker, Tunde Ojetola, 
Jane Pothecary and Joycelyn Redsell

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative

Substitutes:

Councillors John Allen, Tony Fish, Ben Maney, Terry Piccolo and Kevin Wheeler

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 13 December 2016.

3  Urgent Items

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Procurement of Housing Capital Programme Delivery 11 - 20

6  HRA Business Plan and Budgets 2017/18 21 - 38



7  Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2017/18 39 - 48

8  Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 49 - 50

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 25 January 2017



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
[...]
nt: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Jan Baker, Jane Pothecary and Joycelyn Redsell

Lynn Mansfield, Co-Opted Member 

Apologies: Councillors Tunde Ojetola

In attendance: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
John Knight , Head of Housing 
Dulal Ahmed, Housing Enforcement Manager
Julie Curtis, HRA and Development Accountant
Sue Kane, Sheltered Housing Manager
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

16. Minutes 

The Minutes of Cabinet, held on 9 November 2016, were approved as a 
correct record.

17. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

18. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

The Chair of the Committee took the opportunity to welcome John Knight, the 
new Head of Housing to the Committee.

19. Sheltered Housing Changes to Service – Update 

The Sheltered Housing Manager presented the report to Members informing 
them that Thurrock Sheltered Housing currently provided 1283 units of 
sheltered accommodation at 30 sites across the borough.

She continued to advise the Committee feedback from tenants’ showed 
satisfaction levels with the Estate Officers service was good with over 80% of 
tenants judging the service as good or above. It was also mentioned of the 
489 tenants who responded to the latest survey 35% scored the service as 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



excellent, Members were notified this was an improvement from the previous 
year.

Members were informed Anti-social behaviour (ASB) remained a concern 
given the vulnerability of the tenants in Sheltered Housing. However, the 
service was successfully managing ASB, with only 3 recorded open cases as 
of 28 November 2016.

It was explained that in spite of the reassuring set of survey results, the 
additional responsibilities for estate management had proved difficult within 
the sheltered housing team and therefore recently an extra 3 members of staff 
were employed, this brought the team to 18 Officers.

Members enquired as to as whether the void level had been benchmarked 
again other local authorities in the area. Officers apologised as they didn’t 
have any benchmarking figures to hand, however this could be sent to 
Members. However, voids were very low and there was a waiting list.

The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health stated that he had 
visited all but 3 of the sheltered accommodation complexes in the borough; he 
informed members that he was very impressed with the quality of the stock 
and proud of the community spirit of tenants. It was mentioned by the 
Sheltered Housing Manager that the team held McMillian Coffee Mornings 
within the complexes and raised just over £6,000.  

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the update 
report concerning the Sheltered Housing service.

20. Update on HMO Licence Fee Consultation and the Proposal of 
Additional Licensing 

The report was delivered by the Housing Enforcement Manager, and in doing 
so he highlighted the following to the Committee: 

 At their last meeting, the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel agreed 
to review the HMO (Houses in Multiple Occupation) licence fee 
changes proposed by the Private Sector Housing Service; 

 The report outlined the consultation feedback and recommendations of 
residents, private landlords and stakeholders who would be affected by 
the proposed changes;

 The Government had announced its decision to extend mandatory 
HMO licensing. This included removing the storey rule so all houses 
with 5 or more people from 2 or more households are involved; and

 There were 300 plus HMOs within the borough that Officers were 
aware of. 

The Housing Enforcement Manager advised the Committee following a 
telephone survey undertaken by KWest in J
[...]
 next meeting of the Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, once the Government White Paper 
has been released.

22. Council Spending Review Update 

The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health delivered the report to 
the Committee stating that the report had been presented all of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
It was mentioned the report summarised the main changes to the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2017/18 through to 2019/20.  

Page 8



The Committee were advised that at the current stage there were no specific 
housing general fund savings proposals. 

Members were further advised the Medium Term Financial Strategy position 
included the assumption of a 3.99% increase in council tax each year, which 
included 1.99% general increase and 2% adult social care precept.

The Committee commented that the report mentioned where the budget gap 
could not be closed through recommendations it was likely that reductions or 
full cessation of services would be looked at. Members enquired which 
services would be subject to cessation.  The Corporate Director of Adults, 
Housing and Health stated that there were no formal proposals to close 
services at the present time. He continued by advising services may be 
delivered in a different way.

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the revised 
MTFS position and the Council Spending Review approach and 
timetable.

23. Housing Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 

Members discussed the Work Programme, with the Chair seeking that the 
Pay to Stay Update report be removed from the February meeting. 

The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health sought if the Committee 
would be happy for Officers to incorporate a number of the items for February 
meetings into one report. It was confirmed Members were happy for this. 

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be updated, 
in line with Members discussions.

The meeting finished at 8.00 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



2 February 2017 ITEM: 5

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Procurement of Housing Capital Programme Delivery 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key Decision – spending above £500K

Report of: Susan Cardozo, Housing Asset Investment and Delivery Manager and 
Stefanie Seff, Corporate Procurement Strategy & Delivery Manager

Accountable Head of Service: John Knight, Head of Housing Services

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director Adults, Housing and 
Health

This report is Public 

Executive Summary

This report sets out the proposals for the re-procurement and contract package of 
the Housing Capital Programme for years six to eight of the current Transforming 
Homes programme (2018 to 2021).

The programme brings significant improvements to the long term viability of Council 
housing and to the living conditions for our residents and ensures the Council fulfills 
its duty to provide warm homes with modern facilities.   Continuation of the 
programme will enable Thurrock Council to complete internal refurbishment and 
commence additional required external works, thereby raising all residential Council 
assets to the new Thurrock standard. 

Details of options around contract package and procurement are contained within 
the report, with a general recommendation for two packages of refurbishment and 
one for specialist contract and cost management support, both to be procured using 
pre-approved Public Sector frameworks in order to generate cost efficiency and 
resource time savings.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to 
Comment on the proposed process and contract package as set out in 
the report for re-procurement of the refurbishment and strategic cost 
management elements of the Housing Capital Programme.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Currently, both refurbishment and cost management services for the Housing 
Capital Programme were awarded as work packages on the basis of 2 years 
plus 1, by way of a mini-competition for commencement in July 2015 
(construction) and August 2015 (cost-management) using the Council’s 
framework contracts:

 PS/2013/575 – Housing Capital Programme Building Contractors
 PS/2013/678 – Design and Consultancy Framework

2.2 The current contracts are delivering well and meeting KPI targets. However 
these work packages expire in May and June 2018 and therefore to ensure 
continuity, a re-procurement exercise needs to take place for the programme 
to continue delivery through to 2021 (Year 8).

2.3 The Housing Capital Programme provides a comprehensive internal and 
external refurbishment programme through Transforming Homes which 
commenced in 2013 and is currently part-way through its fourth year.  The 
original programme timeframe aimed to upgrade all major internal facilities 
and carry out any required external works in 5 years to 2018/19, thereby 
raising all domestic Council assets to the new Thurrock standard. The 
programme brings significant improvements to the long term viability of the 
council housing assets and to the living conditions for our residents.  It also 
ensures the Council fulfils its duty to provide warm homes with modern 
facilities. 

2.4 Significant success has been achieved in the delivery of Transforming Homes 
in years 1 to 4, both in the improvements made to living conditions for Council 
tenants and through the added value these contracts have bought to the local 
economy. 

Headline achievements to date include: 

 6803 properties benefitting so far from the programme
 60% of the construction value is spent in the local economy
 45% of the local delivery team are Thurrock residents
 50% of the supply chain is registered in Thurrock

2.5 The programme also supports independent living ensuring our housing stock 
meets the specific housing needs of elderly, vulnerable or disabled 
households by carrying out adaptations relevant to the household as part of 
the works programme.

 1146 properties adapted for specific needs of residents 

2.6 Customer satisfaction with the current programme delivery arrangements have 
been consistently above target:

Page 12



 82% of residents rating the contractor as good or excellent
 84% of residents rating the overall delivery of the programme as good or 

excellent

84%

Transforming Homes Resident Satisfaction (year to date 2016/17)*

Satisfaction with Contractor Satisfaction with Programme

Satisfaction Rating Satisfaction Rating

82%

84

71

22
7 4

Excellent

Good

Fair

Poor

Terrible

78

80

21
5 5

Excellent

Good

Fair

Poor

Terrible

*All figures represent position as at end of December 2016 

Some examples of recent feedback received from residents surveyed after works:

“The tradesmen arrived when they were meant to and came when they were supposed 
to.  Therefore Thurrock program was excellent”

“I rated the Transforming Homes Programme as excellent because the workers were 
here on time, and made no mess of it, it was all really good”

“Thurrock has kept to their word.  The timing has been good and they have fulfilled their 
promises. Therefore Thurrock's service was good.” 

2.7 In December 2015, Cabinet reviewed the financial implications of the budget 
announcements and key policy changes through the government’s 
introduction of the Housing and Planning Bill and Welfare Reform Bill 2015.  
Cabinet subsequently approved an extension of the Transforming Homes 
programme by up to 1 year for internal improvements and up to 3 years for 
external improvements, where the asset can withstand delayed completion. 
This extends the timeframe for completion of the current programme to 2021. 

2.8 
[...]
s, Housing and Health 

Accountable Head of Service: John Knight, Head of Housing

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health

Executive Summary

This report sets out the base position after developing a new HRA Business Plan for 
2017/18 onwards and in turn the HRA Budgets for 2017/18. The HRA needs to be 
financially viable whilst being able to continue to deliver the Council’s housing 
priorities. We are still awaiting clarity around previously announced government 
proposals and the Housing White paper due shortly should give greater clarity that 
will allow the HRA Business Plan and budgets to be further developed and refined.  

The continuation of the government’s rent reduction policy reduces the resources 
available in the HRA and as a result other ways of generating additional resources 
have been explored. The introduction of service charges for tenants will ensure more 
tenants are contributing correctly for the services they directly receive. 

A review of the housing service, including all activities funded by the HRA, is 
currently underway.  It is anticipated that the review will identify areas where 
efficiencies and improvements can be made in HRA activities thereby freeing up 
resources for reinvestment in the service. These will be reflected in further updates 
to the Business Plan.  

Recommendations need to be made to Cabinet regarding the assumptions in the 
HRA Business Plan and the setting of the 2017/18 Budgets.

1. Recommendations:

1.1 That the assumptions included in the HRA Business Plan be noted.

1.2 That the budgets for 2017/18 be noted.

1.3 That the HRA New Build programme maximises the use of Right to Buy 
(RTB) Receipts in place of Homes and Communities Agency funding.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



1.4 That growth for revenue repairs and capital investment is noted.

1.5 That a 3% increase to all existing tenant charges is noted in line with the 
Council’s increases to Fees and Charges.

1.6 That tenants receiving certain housing management services be 
consulted on the phased introduction of service charges, which are 
currently only levied on leaseholders, with a final report back to Cabinet 
in April.

1.7 That tenants are consulted on the phased extension of the inclusive 
Sheltered Support Charge to all tenants with a final report back to 
Cabinet in April.

2. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

2.1 This report sets out the 2017/18 Budgets for the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) along with the proposals for rent and service charges. The main 
changes are discussed within the report. The report identifies the changes 
within the budgets between 2016/17 and 2017/18. 

2.2 The HRA 2017/18 budgets have been compiled in accordance with the 30 
Year HRA Business Plan. This takes into account the long term strategy for 
the financial viability of the service. The Business Plan sets out how the 
Council will manage all aspects of its HRA services using the income raised 
locally through council rents and other sources of HRA income for revenue 
and capital purposes. The Business Plan:

 Sets out how the Council will deliver its housing commitments 
financially via a Self-Financing HRA as required 

 Lists the main financial assumptions in the plan
 Sets out the main risks and how they will be managed

2.3 Base Model – Assumptions and Factors

The HRA Business Plan current Base Model reconciles to the 2016/17 HRA 
budget. The following assumptions are included in the Base Model in order to 
ensure the Business Plan is fit for purpose.

2.4 Revenue Budgets and Base Position

The current 2016/17 budgets are included as the base year in the plan. These 
reconcile to the Budget outlined in the Cabinet Report of February 2016. 

2.5 Inflation
Inflation has been included at 1% for salaries, 1.5% for repairs linked to 
contractual uplifts and 0% for all other costs across the life of the Business 
Plan. 

Page 22



2.6 Rents 
In line with the governments r
[...]
ed, a) that in order to deliver satisfactory services to tenants 
and leaseholders and to continue to invest both in the current HRA stock and 
in  building new homes, all the expenditure detailed in the budget is required, 
and b) that the phased extension of service charges is the most appropriate 
means of generating the required additional revenue. Tenants in both 
categories will in future pay for all of the services they directly receive, with 
the costs no longer being met by those not receiving a specific service  Rent 
levels including the charges will still be well below both the Affordable Rents 
charged by Housing Associations, and rents in the private sector. Help with 
these additional housing costs is available to those who need it, as the 
charges can be included in the rent levels used to assess benefits. The 
service will work intensively with any tenants who may have difficulty paying 
their rents after the increase to ensure that they access all the support 
available. Work is in progress to identify which tenants should pay each 
charge, and factor in any impact of the benefit cap and the introduction of 
Universal Credit on these tenants – full be reported to Cabinet in April.

2.8 CCTV Admin Charge

Some limited additional revenue from other sources has also been identified. 
It is proposed from 1st April 2017 to charge an Admin Fee of £50 for Third 
Party CCTV requests from Solicitors, Insurance Companies etc but excluding 
requests from the Police or the Council. This fee will cover investigation, 
download of footage and burning CCTV evidence including up to 4 hours 
CCTV Operators time spent.

 2.9 Transforming Homes

In 2015/16 the Transforming Homes outturn was £19.59m against the overall 
budget of £58.4m spread across the remaining 6 years of the programme. A 
mid-term financial review of the programme has highlighted after a review of 
the financial management of the programme that additional funding will be 
required in the region of
[...]
ndix 1 to this report.

The proposed deletion of current fees and charges are detailed in Appendix 2 to this 
report.

1. Recommendations

1.1 That Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the revised fees 
and charges proposals including those no longer applicable

1.2 That Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee comment on the 
proposals currently being considered within the remit of this committee 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The paper describes the fees and charges approach for the services within 
the Housing Scrutiny Committee remit for 2017/18 and will set a platform for 
certain pricing principles moving forward into future financial years.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



2.2 The paper provides narrative for the following areas

 HMO Licences 
 Travellers Sites 

2.3 Relevant service income targets are summarised below

Service: £000’s Actual 15/16 Budget 16/17 Budget 17/18

Travellers Sites 74 77 80
TOTAL 74 77 80

3. Thurrock Charging Policy

3.1 The strategic ambition for Thurrock is to adopt a policy on fees and charges that 
is aligned to the wider commercial strategy and ensures that all discretionary 
services cost recover.

3.2 Furthermore, for future years, while reviewing charges, services will also consider 
the level of demand for the service, the market dynamics and how the charging 
policy helps to meet other service objectives.

3.3 When considering the pricing strategy for 2017/18 some key questions were 
considered.

 Where can we apply a tiered/premium pricing structure
 How sensitive are customers to price  (are there areas where a price 

freeze is relevant )
 What new charges might we want to introduce for this financial year
 How do our charges compare with neighbouring boroughs
 How do our charges compare to neighbouring boroughs and private sector 

competitors (particularly in those instances where customers have choice)
 How can we influence channel shift 
 Can we set charges to recover costs
 What do our competitors charges
[...]
r Requested by Officer/Member

21July 2016

Update report – The Housing and 
Planning Act

Dawn Shepherd Officer

Repairs Working Group Report  

Include: update on repairs & current 
contracts 

Richard Parkin Officer

Housing Development Update Steve Cox/Matthew Essex Member 

06 October 2016

Homelessness Strategy Dawn Shepherd Member

Update Report: Transforming Homes Richard Parkin Officer

Quarterly Performance Report Roger Harris/ Richard Parkin Member

An update on sheltered housing 
decommissioning

Dawn Shepherd Officer

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 8



Work Programme

13 December 2016

HRA Business Plan Review Richard Birchett/ Julie Curtis Officer

Sheltered Accommodation Wardens 
update

Dawn Shepherd Member

Council Spending Review Update Sean Clark Officer

02 February 2017

Homelessness Service Review Dawn Shepherd Member

Allocations Policy Review Susan Cardozo / Dawn Shepherd Member/Officer

Disposal of high value asset report Susan Cardozo / Dawn Shepherd Officer

Fees and Charges Laura Last Officer

Procurement Arrangements for Housing 
Capital Programme’

Susan Cardozo / Richard Birchett Officer

HRA Business Plan, Budget and Rent 
Setting 2017/18

Julie Curtis / Roger Harris Officer

Date To Be Confirmed

Improving Energy Efficiency Richard Birchett Member

* Shaping the Council Budget Update on themed items as and when required

P
age 50


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Procurement of Housing Capital Programme Delivery
	6 HRA Business Plan and Budgets 2017/18
	Appendix - HRA Business Plan and Budgets 2017/18

	7 Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2017/18
	Appendix 2 - Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2017/18

	8 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 2 February 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Gerard Rice (Chair), Chris Baker (Vice-Chair), 
Jan Baker, Tunde Ojetola, Jane Pothecary and Joycelyn Redsell

Lynn Mansfield, Housing Tenant Representative - Co-Opted 
Member

In attendance: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
John Knight , Head of Housing 
Julie Curtis, HRA and Development Accountant
Stefanie Seff, Corporate Procurement Strategy Delivery 
Manager 
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

24. Minutes 

The Minutes of Cabinet, held on 13 December 2016, were approved as a 
correct record.

25. Urgent Items 

There were no items of urgent business.

26. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest. 

27. Procurement of Housing Capital Programme Delivery 

The Head of Housing presented the item by explaining the report set out the 
proposals for the re-procurement of the Housing Capital Programme, which 
was part of the Transforming Homes programme. 

He continued to inform Members that the programme would bring significant 
improvement to the long term viability of Council housing and to the living 
conditions of residents and ensured the Council fulfilled its duty to provide 
warm homes with modern facilities.   Members were notified the feedback 
from residents was positive with 82% of residents rating the contractor as 
good or excellent and 84% of residents rating the overall delivery of the 
programme as good or excellent.



It was stated that once out for advertisement, the Council’s current 
contractors, were also entitled to bid for the contract along with other 
suppliers.  

The Chair of the Committee enquired as to the financial impact of the 
government’s 1% rent reduction. Officers explained that following the 
government’s announcement £2.5 million would be removed from the housing 
budget. 

Members sought as to how the key principals noted with the report were to be 
achieved. The Head of Housing informed the Committee that the second 
principal was to be accomplished with the support of a third party and the first 
would be achieved by monitoring the progrmame, working with the Liaison 
Officers and making visits to ensure that the process was explained to all 
tenants. 

It was further queried as to who made the decision to continue with two main 
refurbishment packages. The Corporate Procurement Strategy Delivery 
Manager advised that it was recommended that the Council continue with two 
contractors, as the competition between the two would keep works to a high 
standard and should the work of one contractor begin to lack, work could be 
given to the other. 

During discussions the Committee were advised that any feedback rated 
under ‘fair’ was not satisfactory, only ratings of good or excellent were 
considered a ‘pass’ under Key Performance Indicators and Officers were able 
to see comments left by residents, which could be used to improve the 
service. 

The Housing Tenant Representative commented that at her complex many of 
the contractors could not speak English, which for the elderly and vulnerable 
people living there made them uncomfortable and they would often not allow 
them into their homes. She continued by stating the manager did a good job 
at assisting residents.  The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health, 
stated all contractors’ especially those visiting elderly or vulnerable people 
were required to wear ID badges and speak English as a basic need. 

It was finally enquired as to why void properties within the borough were being 
left, for at times up to a year. The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health explained that the Council had a 30 to 40 day turn around period for 
void properties. He continued by commenting if a property had been left then 
it could mean that substantial work was required or the property could be 
privately owned. 

RESOLVED:

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee were recommended to 
comment on the proposed process and contract package as set out in 
the report for re-procurement of the refurbishment and strategic cost 
management elements of the Housing Capital Programme.



28. HRA Business Plan and Budgets 2017/18 

The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health introduced the report 
and in doing, so advised Members the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) had 
been redeveloped due to the government’s announcement of the 1% rent 
reduction and was to be presented to Cabinet on Wednesday 8 February 
2017.

It was explained that Officers had also taken into account additional costs 
such as repairs and the 3 Capital Programmes and were now facing the 
decision on how to generate an income or charge for services. 

The Head of Housing informed the Committee that following the last meeting 
where Members raised concerns on the suggested service charges and the 
announcement of the 1% reduction Officers had relooked at the HRA. He 
continued by explaining the Council were still awaiting the Housing 
Whitepaper, which was to be announced immanently. 

Members were notified that following their concerns at the previous meeting, 
Officers had come to the conclusion to offer satisfactory services to tenants 
and invest into the HRA, to complete this the phased extension of service 
charges was thought to be the most appropriate means of generating the 
required additional revenue. 

The Chair of the Committee commented he felt the consultation with residents 
was important, however the Sheltered Service Charge of £15 per week was 
unacceptable.  He continued by stating that people living in Sheltered Housing 
would rather complete certain tasks such as grass cutting themselves, than to 
have to pay for the services they received. 

The Housing Tenant Representative agreed with the Chair stating that tenants 
did not want to pay for services that they did not receive. She further 
mentioned that she checked the lights, in her own complex and when 
informing the manager of lights which were not working, was informed to call 
the repair team herself.  

Members were advised by the Head of Housing that the Council was the 
landlord for sheltered housing residents, which meant repairs were up to the 
Council to complete.  He further mentioned in relation to a question about 
garages in the borough, that issues were to be picked up with the relevant 
service and he accepted that improvements were required. 

It was discussed that the Council were commissioning a Stock Survey, 
following which they would be able to create a potential management plan 
with regards to garages. 

The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health mentioned that he had 
visited all but 3 Sheltered Housing Complexes in the Borough. He notified the 
Committee that 70% of sheltered housing tenants were on full or partial 



housing benefit and assured the Committee that all affected residents would 
be included within the consultation. 

During discussions, Councillor Pothecary stated that she was against the 
Sheltered Service charges. She queried as to who the Council was charging 
for heating, as this was subject to a 3% increase.  It was explained that the 
3% heating charge, came from the fees and charges policy. 

Councillor Ojetola commented that he had concerns with Thurrock’s 
vulnerable residents paying additional costs, when living in sheltered housing.  
The Head of Housing explained that the HRA budget was ring fenced and that 
the Council was currently charging some residents and not others for the 
services they were receiving. 

The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health advised that all 
Local Authorities would be having the same conversations and looking at 
ways to contribute to the HRA budgets and so were also considering charging 
tenants for services offered. 

It was queried as to whether the service charges would mean that an 
improved service would be offered to residents. Officers advised that the 
service charges would allow the Council to maintain the services currently 
provided. 

Members were notified that all tenants affected would receive an advice letter, 
informing them of the consultation, which was to be undertaken via telephone, 
email or online.  The Head of Housing advised the consultation would start at 
the end of February and would finish at the end of March. 

The Chair of Committee suggested a new recommendation which was 
seconded by Councillor C Baker: 

The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend that no new 
charge of £15 per week be introduced for sheltered housing tenants and that 
following the Council’s consultation, any such charge will apply to new tenants 
only. 

Members voted on the suggested recommendation as follows: 

For: Councillors G Rice, C Baker, J Baker, J Pothecary and J Redsell. 

Against: Councillor T Ojetola. 

The Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health explained that a report 
was to be presented at the February meeting of Cabinet, then the consultation 
would begin, after which a report would be presented to Cabinet in April for a 
final decision. 



RESOLVED:

1. That the assumptions included in the HRA Business Plan be 
noted.

2. That the budgets for 2017/18 be noted.

3. That the HRA New Build programme maximises the use of Right 
to Buy (RTB) Receipts in place of Homes and Communities 
Agency funding.

4. That growth for revenue repairs and capital investment is noted.

5. That a 3% increase to all existing tenant charges is noted in line 
with the Council’s increases to Fees and Charges.

6. That tenants receiving certain housing management services be 
consulted on the phased introduction of service charges, which 
are currently only levied on leaseholders, with a final report back 
to Cabinet in April.

7. The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend that 
no new charge of £15 per week be introduced for sheltered 
housing tenants and that following the Council’s consultation, any 
such charge will apply to new tenants only.

Councillor Pothecary declared that she was against recommendations 1.5 and 
1.6. 

29. Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2017/18 

The Chair of the Committee introduced the report commenting that it was self-
explanatory, he enquired if Members had any questions.  There were no 
questions from any Member on the report.  

RESOLVED That Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1. Note the revised fees and charges proposals including those no 
longer applicable;

2. Commented on the proposals currently being considered within 
the remit of this committee.

30. Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

Members discussed the Work Programme. The Corporate Director of Adults, 
Housing and Health sought if the Committee would be happy for an 
extraordinary meeting to be arranged for March 2017, as there were a number 
of reports, which Officers wished to present to Members before presenting to 
Cabinet in April. 



It was enquired by Members if a report on Garages, could be brought to a 
March meeting. Officers explained that it might not be possible to present a 
report at an agreed March meeting, however confirmed a report would be 
presented at the first meeting of the Committee in the new Municipal Year. 

Members further requested a report on the Review of Gatekeeping be 
presented to the Committee. 

RESOLVED:

That the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme be updated in 
line with Members discussions and an extraordinary meeting be 
arranged for March 2017.

The meeting finished at 8.40 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

